Triangle
Digital
SupportTechnical D
ata
16-bit Interactive Embedded Computer
AT LAST – the card computer that doesn’t need a PROM programmer.
FAST results for experts and non-programmers.  TDS2020F  is an ideal way
to develop instruments and data loggers.

Service (see page 8). In addition, for a fee
there is a fully featured floating point
package for the TDS2020F, order code
TDS-FLOAT-ANS.
DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS
The development environment TDS-PC for
Windows is PC software with terminal
emulation and multiple-window editing
facilities. Source code is stored on the PC
disk, although compilation takes place inside
the TDS2020F. The source program you
write is automatically sent from the PC’s
serial port to the TDS2020F for compilation
there. The code is then debugged
interactively in the TDS2020F. TDS-PC for
Windows also runs on Macintosh PC
emulators.
Once your program is developed and
working nothing else is needed for the
standard development arrangement. No
PROM programmer is needed because the
code has been compiled into non-volatile
Flash-EEPROM.
TDS-PC for
Windows
PCMCIA & COMPACT FLASH
DATA LOGGING
For full details see the separate Data Logger
datasheet.
The TDS2020CM2 sits on top of a
TDS2020F board to form a data logger
module complete with ejector mechanism.
PCMCIA memory cards and Hard Drives
can be used. A  PC can read the data directly
from the card into an Excel spreadsheet or
Access database.
Compact Flash cards as used in digital
cameras also fit into the TDS2020CM2 using
a TDS2020CFA converter. One advantage
of Compact Flash is that the edge of the card
is flush with the edge of the TDS2020F. This
makes it is easier to mount the module in a
sealed box.
NETWORKING
Controller Area Network (CAN bus) sends
messages of up to eight  bytes. Both
low level and high-level widely used CAN
protocols are provided.  The bus is the basis
of CAL, DeviceNet, and the network used
by the automotive industry in cars and
trucks. For full details, see the CAN bus
datasheet.
 The network may have up to 110 daisy-
chained nodes with a total network length
up to 1000m. It typically uses two twisted
pairs, one for signal, one for power.
BACKWARD COMPATIBILITY
PROM programmers are outdated in many
applications. The Flash Forth kernel has
direct compilation to a Flash-EEPROM non-
volatile memory chip. It is not necessary to
blow an EPROM any more. The last hurdle
in developing with TDS2020 has been
eliminated.
Technical Data
TDS2020F
16-bit Interactive Embedded Computer

as a chip set for use in other embedded
systems. For details including circuit
diagrams and ordering information ask for
the Components for Embedded Computers
datasheet.
TDS9092 EMBEDDED
COMPUTER
This is the TDS2020F’s smaller brother, not
quite as powerful but cheaper. Ask for the
datasheet.
 Especially low prices can be quoted for
TDS9092 in quantity.
ON THE WEB
Latest support software for TDS2020F is
available on the Web at
www.TriangleDigital.com. Both the
TDS-PC for Windows development
environment and ready-made software
modules can be downloaded. Apart from files
reserved for Update Service customers  all
the web software is free of charge.
The Web pages also contain the text of
principal datasheets. There is a summary
of each library routine, readily accessible
from an index. The site includes details of
many TDS2020F applications and links to
the pages of some customers.
ORDERINGORDERINGORDERINGORDERINGORDERING
INFORMAINFORMAINFORMAINFORMAINFORMATIONTIONTIONTIONTION
SUGGESTED FIRST ORDER
TDS2020F-SP Starter Pack contains most
of what you need for TDS2020F
development. Also required are the book
STARTING-FORTH (if Forth is new to you)
and a PC. For data-logging applications you
also need to order a RAM or Flash chip to
hold the collected data. Alternatively, add a
TDS2020CM2 PCMCIA adapter (with
Compact Flash converter TDS2020CFA if
required) and an appropriate RAM, Flash or
hard disk card. If you choose Flash or disk,
add a 128k or 512k RAM to act as cache
memory. Also, add a TDS2020CAN-PIN bus
adapter if needed.
MANUFACTURING
These order codes are for use in
manufacturing once development is
complete:
" TDS2020F  version with 64 way pin
header connector
" TDS2020F-PLUG version with
64/96 DIN41612 connector type C
Starter Pack
Order on-line from our website
 www.Tr iang leD ig i ta l . com